MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 96

S. P. 790 — L. D. 1989

AN ACT to Clarify the Status of a Certain School Renovation Project in the City of Waterville under the Education Laws and to Validate Proceedings Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds or Notes by that City.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the City of Waterville has voted to authorize the borrowing of \$1,125,000 in connection with a project for repairing, reconstructing and improving the junior high school building located on the easterly side of the West River Road in that city; and

Whereas, the junior high school cannot be occupied until the project is carried out; and

Whereas, there is an urgent need that the project be undertaken immediately because junior high school pupils in the City of Waterville are presently housed in inadequate facilities; and

Whereas, the Department of Educational and Cultural Services has determined that the project should be considered to be maintenance of plant and minor remodeling for purposes of state reimbursement; and

Whereas, doubt exists whether the project falls within the definition of a "school construction project" pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 3471, thus raising doubts as to the validity of the proceedings to authorize the issuance of bonds or notes therefor: and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. The project for repairing, reconstructing and improving the junior high school in the City of Waterville for which the city council of that city authorized the borrowing of the sum of \$1,125,000 by Order No. 1 adopted and approved by the mayor on January 16, 1980, is determined not to be a school construction project subject to the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 3471, and payments by the City of Waterville on account of the project, including principal and interest on bonds or notes issued therefor, shall be considered minor capital costs for purposes of the Revised Statutes, Title 20, chapter 515. The adoption by the city council of the City of Waterville of said Order No. 1 is confirmed,

validated and made effective and the officials of that city are authorized to issue the bonds or notes authorized by the order as described therein.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1980

CHAPTER 97

H. P. 1960 — L. D. 2008

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Limestone Water and Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P&SL 1957, c. 59, § 8, 5th sentence is amended to read:

The trustees shall meet monthly and specially as may be necessary and each shall receive compensation of \$10 \$25 for each regular or special meeting attended; provided, however, that the total annual compensation of each shall not exceed \$300 \$500.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 98

H. P. 2027 — L. D. 2033

AN ACT to Provide Compensation and Benefits Agreed to by the State and the Maine Teachers' Association for Employees in the Bargaining Unit of Instructors at the Vocational-technical Institutes.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of state collective-bargaining agreements will become due and payable immediately; and